

SL. No	Date	Office Notes, reports, orders or proceedings or directions and Registrar's order with Signatures	COURT'S OR JUDGES'S ORDERS
			<p><u>CRLR No. 457 of 2025</u> <u>Hon'ble Rakesh Thapliyal, J.</u></p> <ol style="list-style-type: none"> 1. Mr. Tapan Singh, learned counsel for the revisionist. 2. Mr. Sanjeev Singh, learned counsel for the respondent. 3. Both the parties are present in court and on the previous date several attempts were made to resolve their matrimonial dispute and on 13.03.2026 they were directed to appear before the counsellor and the counsellor submitted its details report. 4. As per the counsellor's report both of them were married in the year of 2018, however, after 2020 the conflicts were started in their life with minor issues and in February, 2023 the revisionist-wife went to her maternal home for surgery of ENT and staying there till now. In December, 2022, husband registered a complaint against wife and also sent a legal notice in February, 2023, when the wife was in her maternal home for surgery. 5. As per the counsellor's report wife suspect the husband with extra marital affair and she also complaint that husband not value her, simultaneously the husband blamed that the brother of his wife played a role to defame him in his department and sent various complaints in writing to higher authorities and wife never object. Wife filed a D.V. case as well as for the maintenance and the maintenance was ordered for Rs. 15,000/- and it was paid to her upto July, 2025, but after July, 2025 she is not getting any amount towards maintenance. 6. This court interact today with both of them and the revisionist-wife still willing to live together but husband strictly refuse. From the counsellor's report it reveals that the brother of the revisionist-wife apologies for his steps regarding making complaint to the department and wife also accepted such mistake and now she still want to restore her matrimonial life. It reveals that the husband is still adamant not to live

			<p>with the wife.</p> <p>7. The respondent-husband is serving as Gram Panchyat Adhikari and getting monthly salary of Rs. 52,000/- As it appears from the counsellor's report the husband was regularly paying the maintenance of Rs. 15,000/- to the wife upto July, 2025.</p> <p>8. Now the matter has to be decided on its own merit, therefore, for an interim measure, the respondent-husband is directed to continue to pay maintenance of Rs. 15,000/-, which he was regularly paying upto July, 2025 as reflected from the counsellor's report.</p> <p>9. List this matter after one month.</p> <p style="text-align: right;">(Rakesh Thapliyal, J.) 04.05.2026</p> <p>PR</p>
--	--	--	--

--	--	--	--